

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT
NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

CHEROKEE CONCERNED CITIZENS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 23-1096

**PETITIONER'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. EPA’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE PUBLIC NOTICE OF THE ORDER AND ITS EFFECTS IS FATAL TO ITS TIMELINESS ARGUMENT	5
A. Neither the Passage of Two Weeks Following the Order’s Signing nor EPA’s Uploading it to ChemView Triggered the Limitations Period	6
B. The Order Provides Inadequate Notice of its Effect on Residents Near Chevron’s Pascagoula Refinery to Trigger the Limitations Period	11
II. ASSUMING <i>ARGUENDO</i> THAT THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD COMMENCED MORE THAN SIXTY DAYS BEFORE CHEROKEE CONCERNED CITIZENS FILED SUIT, THEY ARE ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE TOLLING.....	18
A. TSCA’s Statute of Limitations is Subject to Equitable Tolling	19
B. Tolling is Justified.....	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022).....	19, 21
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Gibbs v. Legrand</i> , 767 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	22, 24
<i>JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6, 7
<i>Lattisaw v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2015)	22–23
<i>M.M.V. v. Garland</i> , 1 F. 4 th 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 764 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22, 23
<i>Myers v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue Service</i> , 928 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Nat’l Air Transp. Ass’n v. McArtor</i> , 866 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	9, 12, 15, 17
<i>Oviedo v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 948 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	23

Pace v. DiGuglielmo,
544 U.S. 408 (2005).....22

Pub. Citizen v. Mineta,
343 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2003)6

Pub. Citizen v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990)6, 10, 11, 18

RCA Glob. Commc’ns v. FCC,
758 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 5–6, 16, 17, 19

Recreation Vehicle Indus. Ass’n v. EPA,
653 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 6, 12, 17–18

Robinson v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
71 F.4th 51 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 21, 22

United States v. Wong,
575 U.S. 402 (2015)..... 20, 21

Wilkins v. United States,
143 S. Ct. 870 (2023)..... 19, 20

Young v. SEC,
956 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2020)23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2604.....2

15 U.S.C. § 2604(e)20

15 U.S.C. § 2604(e)(1)(A)2

15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)(1)(A). 3, 6, 19, 20, 21

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 23.57

Federal Register

Final Rule, Judicial Review Under EPA-Administered Statutes; Races to
the Courthouse, 50 Fed. Reg. 7,268 (Feb. 21, 1985).....7

Notice, Certain New Chemicals; Receipt and Status Information for June
2021, 86 Fed. Reg. 38,475 (July 21, 2021)10–11
